Investment Portfolio
Valuation

technique

Significant Inputs Fair Value

Description (Range)

31 March

2020

(£)

31 March

2019

(£)

Great Britain DCF Discount Rate 6% - 8% 6,732,557 6,485,965
(excluding Northern Ireland)

Revenue / MWH £5.5 - £40

Northern Ireland DCF Discount Rate 9.5% 16,138,800 -

  Revenue / MWH £8 - £21

Republic of Ireland DCF Discount Rate 9.5% 5,739,200 -

  Revenue / MWH €6 - €15

Holding Companies NAV   1,801,936 (2,999)

Total Investments  30,412,493 6,482,964

97

Notes to the Financial Statements  (continued)

For the Year Ended 31 March 2020

17. Fair value measurement (continued)

The fair value of the holding companies represents the net assets together with any cash held within

those companies in order to settle any operational costs.

Sensitivity Analysis

The below table reflects the range of sensitivities in respect of the fair value movements of the

Company’s investments.

Investment Portfolio
Valuation

technique

Significant Inputs

Estimated effect on

Fair Value

Description Sensitivity

31 March

2020

(£)

31 March

2019

(£)

Great Britain DCF Revenue + 10% 2,000,000 1,384,900
(excluding Northern Ireland)   - 10% (2,200,000) (1,550,047)

  Discount rate +1% (600,000) (618,700)

   -1% 800,000 686,693

Northern Ireland DCF Revenue + 10% 3,400,000 -

   - 10% (3,500,000) -

  Discount rate +1% (2,400,000) -

   -1% 2,800,000 -

Republic of Ireland DCF Revenue + 10% 1,900,000 -

   - 10% (3,400,000) -

  Discount rate +1% (1,900,000) -

   -1% 2,300,000 -

High case (+10%) and low case (-10%) revenue information used to determine sensitivities are

provided by third party pricing sources.

98

Notes to the Financial Statements  (continued)

For the Year Ended 31 March 2020

17. Fair value measurement (continued)

Valuation of financial instruments

The investments at fair value through profit or loss are Level 3 in the fair value hierarchy and the

reconciliation in the movement of this Level 3 investment is presented below. No transfers

between levels took place during the period.

Reconciliation 31 March